



Next Hydrogen Solutions Inc.

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial
Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025

(in Canadian dollars)

	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,170,278	\$ 18,516,086
Trade and other receivables (notes 3, 17)	783,299	328,445
Prepaid expenses and deposits	640,952	265,296
Inventory (note 4)	1,709,601	1,549,037
	15,304,130	20,658,864
Trade and other receivables (notes 3, 17)	—	9,741
Prepaid expenses and deposits	98,257	89,662
Equipment (note 5)	6,476,719	6,683,497
Right of use asset (note 6)	2,105,072	1,115,690
Patents (note 7)	385,619	415,084
	\$ 24,369,797	\$ 28,972,538
Liabilities		
Current		
Trade and other payables (note 8)	\$ 1,365,603	\$ 2,306,440
Deferred revenue (note 9)	1,211,195	—
Deferred government grants (note 10)	161,360	159,738
Finance lease liability (note 12)	106,530	172,501
Long-term debt (note 13)	4,297,531	4,109,639
Convertible debenture (note 14)	1,564,757	1,522,267
	8,706,976	8,270,585
Deferred revenue (note 9)	1,866,827	2,677,693
Deferred government grants (note 10)	182,288	258,096
Provisions (note 11)	3,150,000	3,150,000
Finance lease liability (note 12)	2,469,707	1,371,237
Long-term debt (note 13)	1,097,195	1,161,656
	17,472,993	16,889,267
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (note 15)	97,353,280	97,353,280
Contributed surplus (note 16)	7,290,393	6,752,702
Retained deficit	(97,746,869)	(92,022,711)
	6,896,804	12,083,271
	\$ 24,369,797	\$ 28,972,538

On behalf of the Board

"Stephen Griggs"

"Anthony Guglielmin"

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss
three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025 (in Canadian dollars)

	3 months ended June 30, 2026	3 months ended June 30, 2025	6 months ended June 30, 2026	6 months ended June 30, 2025
Revenue (note 20)	\$ 878,738	\$ 274,652	\$ 1,179,621	\$ 606,516
Expenses				
Cost of sales (note 21)	914,256	581,859	1,528,546	766,391
Research and development (note 21)	1,309,823	1,000,448	2,461,370	2,603,638
General and administrative (notes 17,21)	1,007,158	1,286,526	2,153,424	2,453,879
Marketing and sales (note 21)	437,245	93,894	516,349	249,841
	3,668,482	2,962,727	6,659,689	6,073,749
Loss before the following	(2,789,744)	(2,688,075)	(5,480,068)	(5,467,233)
Finance costs, net (note 18)	139,003	231,937	244,090	393,191
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (2,928,747)	\$ (2,920,012)	\$ (5,724,158)	\$ (5,860,424)
Loss per share:				
Basic	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.13)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.26)
Diluted	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.13)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.26)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding: (note 15)				
Basic	69,312,949	22,918,500	69,312,949	22,917,254
Diluted	69,312,949	22,918,500	69,312,949	22,917,254

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)
six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025 (in Canadian dollars)

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Retained Deficit	Total
Balances as at December 31, 2025	\$ 97,353,280	\$ 6,752,702	\$ (92,022,711)	\$ 12,083,271
Share-based compensation expense (note 16)	—	205,637	—	205,637
DSU Issuance	—	332,054	—	332,054
Net loss and comprehensive loss	—	—	(5,724,158)	(5,724,158)
Balances as at June 30, 2026	\$ 97,353,280	\$ 7,290,393	\$ (97,746,869)	\$ 6,896,804
Balances as at December 31, 2024	\$ 76,418,695	\$ 6,580,513	\$ (84,369,681)	\$ (1,370,473)
DSU exercise	25,000	(25,000)	—	—
Share-based compensation expense (note 16)	—	108,166	—	108,166
Net loss and comprehensive loss	—	—	(5,860,424)	(5,860,424)
Balances as at June 30, 2025	\$ 76,443,695	\$ 6,663,679	\$ (90,230,105)	\$ (7,122,731)

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025

(in Canadian dollars)

	3 months ended June 30, 2026	3 months ended June 30, 2025	6 months ended June 30, 2026	6 months ended June 30, 2025
Cash flows used in operating activities				
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (2,928,747)	\$ (2,920,012)	\$ (5,724,158)	\$ (5,860,424)
Adjustments:				
Finance costs, net (note 18)	139,003	231,937	244,090	393,191
Depreciation and amortization	322,447	234,758	637,343	470,308
Gain on sale of equipment	—	—	—	(2,425)
Inventory impairment (note 4)	—	551	(221)	4,722
Provisions (note 11)	—	357,982	—	357,982
Share-based compensation (note 16)	124,437	59,044	205,637	108,166
Government grant (note 10)	—	—	—	(238,623)
	(2,342,860)	(2,035,740)	(4,637,309)	(4,767,103)
Net change in non-cash operating working capital (note 19)	(86,522)	189,715	(1,272,346)	743,097
	(2,429,382)	(1,846,025)	(5,909,655)	(4,024,006)
Interest received (note 18)	90,501	10,275	183,744	20,129
	(2,338,881)	(1,835,750)	(5,725,911)	(4,003,877)
Cash flows used in investing activities				
Acquisition of equipment (note 5)	(114,629)	(637,920)	(209,851)	(1,208,593)
Disposal of equipment	—	—	—	3,000
Acquisition of patents (note 7)	(11,531)	(6,663)	(11,531)	(6,663)
	(126,160)	(644,583)	(221,382)	(1,212,256)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Proceeds from long term financing (note 13)	—	2,951,430	—	3,737,868
Repayment of long-term debt (note 13)	(139,603)	(10,138)	(139,603)	(26,370)
Interest paid on convertible debentures (note 14)	(79,788)	(137,370)	(79,788)	(137,370)
Repayment of finance lease liability (note 12)	(89,561)	(86,959)	(179,124)	(175,024)
	(308,952)	2,716,963	(398,515)	3,399,104
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(2,773,993)	236,630	(6,345,808)	(1,817,029)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	14,944,271	1,532,715	18,516,086	3,586,374
Cash and cash equivalents, ending	\$ 12,170,278	\$ 1,769,345	\$ 12,170,278	\$ 1,769,345

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND GOING CONCERN

Next Hydrogen Solutions Inc. ("Next Hydrogen" or "the Company") was incorporated on February 11, 2014 under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act and its registered head office is at 6610 Edwards Blvd, Mississauga, Ontario, L5T 2V6.

Founded in 2007, the Company is a designer and manufacturer of electrolyzers that use water and low carbon electricity to generate clean hydrogen for use as an energy source. Next Hydrogen delivers commercial solutions to decarbonize transportation, industrial and fuel sectors.

The common shares of the Company trade on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "NXH" and on the OTCQX under the symbol "NXHSF."

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the "Consolidated Interim Financial Statements") include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

For the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company had a net loss of \$5,724,158, negative cash flow from operations of \$5,909,655 and had working capital of \$6,597,154. The Company has long-term debt of \$5,394,726 with \$3,988,838 of that amount maturing in November 2026 (note 13) and a convertible debenture of \$1,564,757 maturing in December 2026 (note 14). The continuation of the Company as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to meet the relevant criteria of government grants and positive margin revenue contracts for additional funds to be received and obtaining financing through equity or debt. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or on terms acceptable to the Company. These circumstances represent a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Consolidated Interim Financial Statements do not include adjustments to the carrying values and classifications of recorded assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments may be material.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements of the Company, including the notes thereto, for the year ended December 31, 2025.

The accounting policies described in Note 2 of the 2025 annual consolidated financial statements have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 17, 2026.

Changes in Accounting Standards

Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures)

In May 2024, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 in response to feedback from the post-implementation review. The amendments clarify the settlement of financial liabilities through electronic payment systems and the assessment of contractual cash flow characteristics, including those with environmental, social and governance (ESG)-linked features. Additionally, the amendments update disclosure requirements for equity investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income and introduce new disclosure requirements for financial instruments with contingent features that go beyond basic lending risks and costs. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with early adoption permitted.

The Company performed an assessment and determined this standard to have no material effect on its consolidated financial statements.

Future Accounting Pronouncements

IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

IFRS 18 was issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) on April 9, 2024. IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1 and introduces changes to financial statement presentation and disclosure requirements. The new standard requires a revised income statement format with three categories: operating, investing, and financing, and mandates subtotals for operating profit or loss and profit or loss before financing and income taxes. Entities that present operating expenses by function will also be required to provide specified expense information by nature.

IFRS 18 also provides guidance on aggregating and disaggregating information, introduces new disclosure requirements for management-defined performance measures, and eliminates classification options for interest and dividends in the statement of cash flows. These changes aim to improve the clarity and consistency of financial statement presentation. The new standard is effective January 1, 2027, with retrospective application required. The Company is currently assessing the impact of IFRS 18 on the presentation and disclosure of its consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 19, Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

In May 2024, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued IFRS 19, *Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures*, which is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, with earlier application permitted. The standard allows eligible subsidiaries to apply IFRS Accounting Standards while providing a reduced set of disclosure requirements. The Company is publicly accountable and, accordingly, does not expect IFRS 19 to have an impact on its consolidated financial statements.

Critical Accounting Estimates and Significant Judgments

The significant judgements made by management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements.

3. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at June 30, 2026	As at December 31, 2025
Trade receivables	\$ 589,013	\$ 219,054
Employee loan receivable	4,896	32,036
GST/HST receivable	175,042	87,096
Other receivables	14,348	—
	<u>\$ 783,299</u>	<u>\$ 338,186</u>
Current	783,299	328,445
Non-current	—	9,741

4. INVENTORY

As at June 30, 2026, inventory comprised solely of spare parts amounting to \$1,709,601 (December 31, 2025 - \$1,549,037).

5. EQUIPMENT

	Equipment	Equipment under Constr'n	Computer Hardware	Furniture and Fixtures	Leasehold Improv'ts	Total
Cost						
Balances as at December 31, 2025	\$ 6,681,413	\$ 1,746,919	\$ 317,970	\$ 100,707	\$ 357,170	\$ 9,204,179
Additions	126,425	144,278	17,694	—	186	288,583
Balances as at June 30, 2026	<u>6,807,838</u>	<u>1,891,197</u>	<u>335,664</u>	<u>100,707</u>	<u>357,356</u>	<u>9,492,762</u>
Accumulated depreciation						
Balances as at December 31, 2025	(2,090,120)	—	(265,898)	(37,515)	(127,149)	(2,520,682)
Depreciation	(452,523)	—	(20,091)	(5,035)	(17,712)	(495,361)
Balances as at June 30, 2026	<u>(2,542,643)</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(285,989)</u>	<u>(42,550)</u>	<u>(144,861)</u>	<u>(3,016,043)</u>
Net carrying amounts						
As at June 30, 2026	<u>\$ 4,265,195</u>	<u>\$ 1,891,197</u>	<u>\$ 49,675</u>	<u>\$ 58,157</u>	<u>\$ 212,495</u>	<u>\$ 6,476,719</u>

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025

(in Canadian dollars)

	Equipment	Equipment Under Constr'n	Computer Hardware	Furniture and Fixtures	Leasehold Improv'ts	Total
Cost						
Balances, as at						
December 31, 2024	\$ 5,574,422	\$ 1,398,589	\$ 319,682	\$ 99,846	\$ 355,932	\$ 7,748,471
Additions	39,463	1,582,702	5,177	861	1,238	1,629,441
Transfers within Equipment	1,067,528	(1,067,528)	—	—	—	—
Disposals	—	—	(6,889)	—	—	(6,889)
Write-offs(1)	—	(166,844)	—	—	—	(166,844)
Balances, as at						
December 31, 2025	6,681,413	1,746,919	317,970	100,707	357,170	9,204,179
Accumulated depreciation						
Balances, as at						
December 31, 2024	(1,394,732)	—	(228,991)	(27,487)	(92,242)	(1,743,452)
Depreciation	(695,388)	—	(43,222)	(10,028)	(34,907)	(783,545)
Disposals	—	—	6,315	—	—	6,315
Balances, as at						
December 31, 2025	(2,090,120)	—	(265,898)	(37,515)	(127,149)	(2,520,682)
Net carrying amounts						
As at December 31, 2025	\$ 4,591,293	\$ 1,746,919	\$ 52,072	\$ 63,192	\$ 230,021	\$ 6,683,497

(1) Write-offs of equipment-under-construction during the year ended December 31, 2025, relate to an older version of the electrolyzer module that will no longer be utilized and were recorded in research and development in the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss.

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company capitalized borrowing costs of \$78,732 (six months ended June 30, 2025 - \$NIL) relating to equipment under construction. The weighted average capitalization rate applied ranged from 10.27% to 10.72% throughout the period.

6. RIGHT OF USE ASSET

The right of use asset relates to a lease of the Company's head office and assembly facility, which started on September 1, 2021. In March 2026, the lease was modified (note 12), resulting in an adjustment of \$1,090,368 to the right of use asset.

	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net
Balances as at December 31, 2024	\$ 1,968,864	(656,288)	1,312,576
Amortization	—	(196,886)	(196,886)
Balances as at December 31, 2025	1,968,864	(853,174)	1,115,690
Lease extension/modification	1,090,368	—	1,090,368
Amortization	—	(100,986)	(100,986)
Balances as at June 30, 2026	\$ 3,059,232	\$ (954,160)	\$ 2,105,072

7. PATENTS

	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net
Balances as at December 31, 2024	\$ 1,055,709	(565,675)	490,034
Additions	6,663	—	6,663
Amortization	—	(81,613)	(81,613)
Balances as at December 31, 2025	1,062,372	(647,288)	415,084
Additions	11,531	—	11,531
Amortization	—	(40,996)	(40,996)
Balances as at June 30, 2026	\$ 1,073,903	\$ (688,284)	\$ 385,619

8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at June 30, 2026	As at December 31, 2025
Trade payables	\$ 448,178	\$ 759,929
Accrued payables	917,425	907,828
Customer refund (note 9)	—	625,034
Other payables	—	13,649
	\$ 1,365,603	\$ 2,306,440

9. DEFERRED REVENUE

Deferred revenue relates to amounts received in advance from the Company's customers. Revenue is recognized as the performance obligations in the revenue contracts are fulfilled.

	As at and for the six months ended June 30, 2026	As at and for the year ended December 31, 2025
Opening balance	\$ 2,677,693	\$ 5,318,614
Advance consideration	1,073,073	766,889
Cancelled contract and transferred to other payables	—	(631,729)
Revenue recognized	(672,744)	(2,776,081)
	\$ 3,078,022	\$ 2,677,693
Current	1,211,195	—
Non-current	1,866,827	2,677,693

10. GOVERNMENT GRANTS

	SDTC ⁽¹⁾	FedDev Ontario ⁽²⁾	INSAT ⁽³⁾	OVIN ⁽⁴⁾	IRAP ⁽⁵⁾	HIF ⁽⁶⁾	Total
Balances as at Dec 31, 2025	\$ 309,947	\$ 68,029	\$ —	\$ 39,858	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 417,834
Grant received	22,829	—	230,526	159,729	—	—	413,084
Offset against expenses	(82,816)	(5,238)	(230,526)	(168,690)	—	—	(487,270)
Balances, as at June 30, 2026	\$ 249,960	\$ 62,791	\$ —	\$ 30,897	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 343,648
Current	119,975	10,488	—	30,897	—	—	161,360
Non-current	129,985	52,303	—	—	—	—	182,288

	SDTC ⁽¹⁾	FedDev Ontario ⁽²⁾	INSAT ⁽³⁾	OVIN ⁽⁴⁾	IRAP ⁽⁵⁾	HIF ⁽⁶⁾	Total
Balances as at Dec 31, 2024	\$ 606,035	\$ 20,579	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 626,614
Grant received	1,093,021	375,261	1,341,590	517,697	277,600	197,958	3,803,127
Offset against expenses	(1,389,109)	(327,811)	(1,341,590)	(477,839)	(277,600)	(197,958)	(4,011,907)
Balances as at Dec 31, 2025	\$ 309,947	\$ 68,029	\$ —	\$ 39,858	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 417,834
Current	109,392	10,488	—	39,858	—	—	159,738
Non-current	200,555	57,541	—	—	—	—	258,096

- (1) The Sustainable Development Technology Canada ("SDTC") supports the Company's electrolyzer research and development program. The entire grant, including the holdback portion has been received.
- (2) The Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario ("FedDev Ontario") provides funding in the form of interest-free loans, with the below-market benefit recognized as a government grant. The entire amount has been received.
- (3) The Initiative for Sustainable Aviation Technology ("INSAT") supports research for the development of high efficiency, low-cost electrolyzers for hydrogen production infrastructure in the aviation industry. The entire amount has been received.
- (4) The Ontario Centre of Innovation ("OVIN") supports research for the development of high-efficiency, low-cost electrolyzers. The remaining deferred balance will be released as related inventory is consumed.
- (5) The Industrial Research Assistance Program ("IRAP") supports costs incurred for the Company's next generation product lines. The entire amount has been received.
- (6) The Hydrogen Innovation Fund ("HIF") provides funding for demonstrating the capability of the Company's GEN2 electrolyzer modules for grid management services, structured across three milestones. The first two milestones have been completed and the third milestone is currently being worked on.

11. PROVISIONS

The non-current provision of \$3,150,000 relates to an onerous contract from a prior year. There were no movements in the provision during the six months ended June 30, 2026 (six months ended June 30, 2025 - \$NIL).

	As at and for the six months ended June 30, 2026	As at and for the year ended December 31, 2025
Opening balance	\$ 3,150,000	\$ 3,150,000
Additions	—	357,982
Reversal	—	(357,982)
	<u>\$ 3,150,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,150,000</u>
Current	—	—
Non-current	3,150,000	3,150,000

12. FINANCE LEASE LIABILITY

The finance lease liability relates to the lease of the Company's head office and R&D and assembly facility, which started on September 1, 2021. During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company signed a five-year lease extension, with an option to extend for an additional five years. The change in payments due to this extension resulted in an increase in lease liability by \$1,090,368. The lease liability is measured at amortized cost by discounting the lease payments over the remaining term of the lease at the Company's revised incremental borrowing rate of 11.94%.

	As at and for the six months ended June 30, 2026	As at and for the year ended December 31, 2025
Opening balance	\$ 1,543,738	\$ 1,657,920
Interest	121,255	208,375
Repayment	(179,124)	(322,557)
Modification	1,090,368	—
	<u>\$ 2,576,237</u>	<u>\$ 1,543,738</u>
Current	106,530	172,501
Non-current	2,469,707	1,371,237

	Less than 1 Year	1 to 5 Years	More than 5 Years	Total
Future minimum lease payments	\$ 393,395	\$ 1,706,967	\$ 2,306,092	\$ 4,406,454
Interest	(286,865)	(976,730)	(566,622)	(1,830,217)
	<u>\$ 106,530</u>	<u>\$ 730,237</u>	<u>\$ 1,739,470</u>	<u>\$ 2,576,237</u>

13. LONG-TERM DEBT

	As at and for the six months ended June 30, 2026	As at and for the year ended December 31, 2025
Opening balance	\$ 5,271,295	\$ 573,974
Proceeds	—	4,903,043
Repayments	(139,603)	(205,070)
Amount recognized as government grant	—	(375,261)
Interest	263,034	374,609
	<u>\$ 5,394,726</u>	<u>\$ 5,271,295</u>
Current	4,297,531	4,109,639
Non-current	1,097,195	1,161,656

Included in long-term debt is a zero-interest loan received from FedDev Ontario. On May 7, 2024, the Company entered into a Contribution Agreement with FedDev Ontario to support the Company's project ("FedDev Ontario Project") to strengthen its capabilities and productivity in manufacturing the next generation of electrolyzer modules for large-scale, green hydrogen producers by enhancing manufacturing process development, quality control, supply chain development, and the development of manufacturing tooling and equipment.

The Contribution Agreement provides for a repayable contribution of 50% of eligible and supported costs of the FedDev Ontario Project to the Company up to \$2,000,000 (which is 50% of the \$4,000,000 attributed to the FedDev Ontario Project). The contributions will be received in tranches and are based on qualifying expenses submitted by the Company and approved by the Agency.

The FedDev Ontario Project loan received is fully repayable by the Company in equal monthly installments from August 1, 2026, to July 1, 2031. This loan is unsecured.

The Company received the four tranches of the FedDev Ontario loan totaling \$2,000,000 between 2024 and 2025. Since the loan bears no interest, the tranches were fair valued using a discounted cash flow model with discount rates ranging from 12.0% to 18.6%, resulting in a fair value of \$1,147,041 and a government grant of \$852,958. Of the \$375,261 recognized as a government grant during the year ended December 31, 2025, \$319,790 was offset against applicable commercialization expenses, and \$55,471 was deferred and amortized against research and development expenses within the consolidated statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.

Included in long-term debt is a loan facility received from Export Development Canada ("EDC"). On April 15, 2025, the Company entered into a Loan Agreement with EDC to support the Company's

capital requirements and general corporate purposes.

The Loan Agreement provides for a term loan facility of up to \$5,000,000, available in multiple tranches. The first and the second tranches of \$3,000,000 and \$1,000,000 were drawn on April 23, 2025 and July 24, 2025 respectively. The loan tranches were initially recognized net of directly attributable transaction costs, resulting in a carrying amount of \$2,951,430 and \$965,175, respectively.

The facility bears interest at a floating rate equal to the prime rate plus 2.55% per annum, with semi-annual interest payments. The principal and final accrued interest amount is repayable in a single installment on November 16, 2026, unless earlier repayment is triggered.

The facility is secured by a first-ranking security interest over all present and future personal and movable property (including intellectual property) of the Company and its subsidiaries.

14. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE

	As at and for the six months ended June 30, 2026	As at and for the year ended December 31, 2025
Opening balance	\$ 1,522,267	\$ 2,448,119
Converted to shares	—	(1,063,887)
Interest expense	122,278	412,028
Interest payment	(79,788)	(273,993)
	<u>\$ 1,564,757</u>	<u>\$ 1,522,267</u>
Current	1,564,757	1,522,267
Non-current	—	—

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company issued a private placement offering of unsecured convertible debentures (each, a “Convertible Debenture”) consisting of up to \$2,725,000 principal amount of Convertible Debentures. The Company received \$2,725,000, and incurred transaction costs of \$76,881. Maturity is 24 months from issuance and will bear interest of 10% per annum calculated and paid in cash on a semi-annual basis. These Convertible Debentures may be converted into common shares at a price of \$1.00 per share. The Company estimated the fair value of the debt component using a market interest rate that would be representative of a debt offering that had no conversion option. Upon determination of the fair value of the debt portion the residual amount of \$200,000 was attributed to the conversion feature and recognized in equity.

In December 2025, holders of Convertible Debentures representing \$1,125,000 in principal converted their debentures into 2,499,998 common shares at a modified conversion price of \$0.45 per share, resulting in a loss on modification of \$107,439 recognized in finance costs during the year ended December 31, 2025. The remaining Convertible Debentures continue under their original terms.

15. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

As at June 30, 2026, the Company has 69,312,949 (December 31, 2025 – 69,312,949) common shares issued and outstanding and there were no shares issued or cancelled during the period.

16. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS

The Company offers a stock option plan for the benefit of certain directors, employees and consultants. The plan is administered by the Board of Directors and the maximum number of shares which may be issued under this plan may not exceed the aggregate of 6,931,295 common shares of the Company; plus such number of common shares of the Company as is equal to a further ten percent (10%) of the number of Shares as may be issued and outstanding from time to time.

Each stock option entitles its holder to receive one common share upon exercise and all options expire 5 years after issuance. The following table summarizes the changes in outstanding stock options during the periods ended December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2026:

	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Options #
Balances as at December 31, 2024	2.33	3,120,376
Issued	0.52	2,100,000
Cancelled	1.99	(956,250)
Forfeited	0.91	(202,500)
Balances as at December 31, 2025	1.54	4,061,626
Issued	0.55	1,015,000
Cancelled	2.31	(957,500)
Forfeited	0.68	(42,500)
Balances as at June 30, 2026	1.13	4,076,626

The majority of stock options vest in tranches over three or four years, such that one-third or one-fourth, respectively, of the stock options vest annually. There were 1,015,000 stock options issued during the six months ended June 30, 2026 (2025 – 345,000). Of the total stock options outstanding as of June 30, 2026, 2,986,626 (December 31, 2025 – 3,076,626) were held by Board members and key management. Subsequent to the reporting period, no stock options were granted to board members or key management.

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2026:

Exercise Price \$	Options Outstanding #	Weighted Avg Remaining Life #	Options Exercisable #
0 to 0.99	3,450,000	4.2502	571,250
1 to 1.99	250,000	1.4497	188,750
2 to 2.99	75,000	0.8580	68,750
3 to 3.99	—	—	—
4 to 4.99	10,000	0.3491	10,000
5 to 5.99	10,000	0.4162	10,000
6 to 6.99	—	—	—
7 to 7.99	281,626	0.0438	281,626
1.13	4,076,626	3.7065	1,130,376

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding as at December 31, 2025:

Exercise Price \$	Options Outstanding #	Weighted Avg Remaining Life #	Options Exercisable #
0 to 0.99	2,485,000	4.5	507,500
1 to 1.99	250,000	1.9	183,750
2 to 2.99	820,000	0.2	801,250
3 to 3.99	200,000	1.0	150,000
4 to 4.99	10,000	0.8	10,000
5 to 5.99	15,000	0.7	15,000
6 to 6.99	—	—	—
7 to 7.99	281,626	0.5	281,626
1.54	4,061,626	3.0	1,949,126

Included in expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2026 is a share-based compensation expense of \$205,637 (six months ended June 30, 2025 - \$108,166).

The Company has a deferred share unit ("DSU") plan for certain employees, directors and consultants that is administered by the Board of Directors and may be settled in cash or equity. During the six months ended June 30, 2026, 600,585 (six months ended June 30, 2025: NIL) DSUs were issued to the Board of Directors in settlement of accrued directors' fees of \$245,753 and \$86,301, which were recognized as compensation in the year ended December 31, 2025 and the six months ended June 30, 2026, respectively. Each DSU entitles its holder to receive one common share upon settlement and vests over one year. The following table summarizes the changes in DSUs during the periods ended December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2026.

	Weighted Average Price \$	DSUs #
Balances, as at December 31, 2024	1.66	120,256
Settled	1.66	(15,032)
Balances, as at December 31, 2025	1.66	105,224
Settled	—	—
Issued	0.56	600,585
Balances, as at June 30, 2026	0.72	705,809

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, NIL (2025 – 15,032) DSUs were settled in shares; therefore, 705,809 (December 31, 2025 – 105,224) DSUs were outstanding as at June 30, 2026.

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Included in trade and other receivables is one (December 31, 2025 - two) employee loan to a key management employee of \$4,896 (December 31, 2025 - \$32,036). One employee loan was fully repaid during the six months ended June 30, 2026. Both loans were granted at no interest. The remaining loan is expected to be fully repaid by the end of year 2026.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025

(in Canadian dollars)

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company settled \$245,753 and \$86,301 of accrued directors' fees through the issuance of 459,108 and 141,477 DSUs to the Board of Directors (note 16). These fees were recognized as compensation in the year ended December 31, 2025 and the six months ended June 30, 2026, respectively.

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company incurred \$36,667 (2025 – \$NIL) for recruitment services provided by a firm in which a member of the Board of Directors is a partner.

Key management compensation included in the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss comprises:

	3 months ended June 30, 2026	3 months ended June 30, 2025	6 months ended June 30, 2026	6 months ended June 30, 2025
Salaries, benefits and consultant fees	\$ 379,892	\$ 345,560	\$ 707,954	\$ 760,318
Share-based compensation expense	90,556	44,935	154,244	94,130
	<u>\$ 470,448</u>	<u>\$ 390,495</u>	<u>\$ 862,198</u>	<u>\$ 854,448</u>

Board of Directors and executive officers are deemed to be key management.

18. FINANCE COSTS, NET

	3 months ended June 30, 2026	3 months ended June 30, 2025	6 months ended June 30, 2026	6 months ended June 30, 2025
Interest income	\$ (90,502)	\$ (10,275)	\$ (186,536)	\$ (20,129)
Interest expense	229,505	242,212	430,626	413,320
	<u>\$ 139,003</u>	<u>\$ 231,937</u>	<u>\$ 244,090</u>	<u>\$ 393,191</u>

19. CHANGE IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL

	3 months ended June 30, 2026	3 months ended June 30, 2025	6 months ended June 30, 2026	6 months ended June 30, 2025
Trade and other receivables	\$ (116,261)	\$ (69,860)	\$ (445,113)	\$ 41,902
Prepaid expenses and deposits	238,953	(57,931)	(384,251)	(154,851)
Inventory	(110,938)	(39,523)	(160,343)	(138,526)
Trade and other payables	293,721	732,330	(608,782)	1,389,866
Deferred revenue	(350,423)	(489)	400,329	(230,621)
Deferred government grants	(41,574)	(374,812)	(74,186)	(164,673)
	<u>\$ (86,522)</u>	<u>\$ 189,715</u>	<u>\$ (1,272,346)</u>	<u>\$ 743,097</u>

20. SEGMENTED INFORMATION AND MAJOR CUSTOMERS

The Company mainly operates in one segment, being the development and sale of electrolyzers and balance of plant equipment.

All of the Company's assets are located in Canada. During the six months ended June 30, 2026, two customers provided 51% and 49% respectively of the Company's revenues.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, two customers provided 53% and 38% respectively of the Company's revenues.

The Company's revenue streams are as follows:

	3 months ended June 30, 2026	3 months ended June 30, 2025	6 months ended June 30, 2026	6 months ended June 30, 2025
Service revenue	\$ 278,383	\$ 85,574	\$ 579,266	\$ 229,506
Revenue from development contract	600,355	189,078	600,355	377,010
	<u>\$ 878,738</u>	<u>\$ 274,652</u>	<u>\$ 1,179,621</u>	<u>\$ 606,516</u>

21. EXPENSES BY NATURE

The following table presents the Company's expenses by nature for the periods presented:

	3 months ended June 30, 2026	3 months ended June 30, 2025	6 months ended June 30, 2026	6 months ended June 30, 2025
Salaries, wages & benefits	\$ 2,182,940	\$ 2,072,394	\$ 3,855,812	\$ 4,270,013
Consultants	714,999	566,157	994,730	983,420
Depreciation & amortization	322,447	234,757	637,342	470,307
Materials and supplies	224,851	555,149	432,828	1,101,470
Professional fees	169,256	309,215	408,155	486,692
Licenses and certifications	110,716	170,449	243,550	378,879
Inventory obsolescence	59,264	551	59,043	4,372
Rent	72,532	63,745	159,722	125,070
Insurance	45,545	59,258	104,802	112,317
IT and communications	46,104	4,455	84,748	10,498
Travel costs	58,157	42,070	88,100	133,088
Onerous contract provision	—	357,982	—	357,982
Patent maintenance	15,600	21,553	42,604	50,540
Shipping and freight	19,005	62,682	34,201	127,961
Utilities	18,443	43,195	36,241	77,472
Government grant offset	(404,720)	(1,287,739)	(587,623)	(2,317,045)
SRED tax credit	—	(315,634)	—	(315,634)
Others	13,343	2,488	65,434	16,347
	<u>\$ 3,668,482</u>	<u>\$ 2,962,727</u>	<u>\$ 6,659,689</u>	<u>\$ 6,073,749</u>

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Risk Management

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework but has delegated to management the responsibility for monitoring and managing the risks that the Company faces. Financial instruments present a number of specific risks as identified below:

Fair Value

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date.

Valuation techniques used to measure fair value are required to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables approximate their fair values due to their nature or capacity for prompt liquidation. The carrying values of long-term debt and convertible debenture are based on the contractual interest rates. Using the market interest rates for similar arrangements as at June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025 would result in the following effects:

	As at June 30, 2026	As at December 31, 2025
Long-term debt - carrying value	\$ 5,394,726	\$ 5,271,295
Long-term debt - fair value	5,464,997	5,288,172
Convertible debenture - carrying value	1,564,757	1,522,267
Convertible debenture - fair value	1,570,763	1,528,730

Valuation techniques used to measure fair value are required to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: Level 1 uses quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 uses inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level 3 uses inputs that are not based on observable market data. Level 2 valuation methods have been used to determine fair values of Convertible debenture and Long-term debt. The fair values of Convertible debenture and Long-term debt are determined using the present value of expected payments, discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate.

Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that debtors will fail to satisfy their obligations as they come due. Credit risk with respect to trade and other receivables is considered low as the balance is largely made up of sales taxes as well as large customers with strong credit. As at June 30, 2026, trade receivables of \$299,613 were past due but not impaired. No receivables were considered impaired at the reporting date.

Credit risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents is considered low; the Company held cash and cash equivalents of \$12,170,278 at June 30, 2026 (December 31, 2025 - \$18,516,086). The cash and cash equivalents are held with two major Canadian financial institutions which are rated AA1 and AA2, based on Moody's ratings. As such, no provision for lifetime expected credit losses has been made.

Market Risk

Market risk refers to the risk that a change in one or more general market conditions will result in losses to the Company. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk and manages this risk through regular monitoring of its financial instruments. The Company is not exposed to other price risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will have a negative effect on the value of financial instruments. The Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk on its cash and cash equivalents balances, which earn interest at a floating rate.

Exposure to interest rate risk: The Company holds financial assets of \$589,013 (December 31, 2025 - \$219,054) at a fixed rate and is obligated to financial liabilities of \$5,546,882 (December 31, 2025 - \$4,375,648) at fixed rates; these are accounted for at amortized cost. The Company also had variable rate financial liabilities of \$3,988,838 (December 31, 2025 - \$3,961,652) related to the Export Development Canada loan facility. A 1% change in interest rates would increase or decrease annual interest expense by approximately \$40,000, with a corresponding impact on net loss and equity.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company enters into foreign currency purchase and sale transactions resulting in exposure to the financial risk of earnings fluctuations arising from changes in foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk. However, given that the volume and magnitude of foreign currency transactions is low, the effect this risk has on the Company's earnings is not significant.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by reviewing, on an ongoing basis, its financial requirements for operations and capital expenditures and ensuring financing is available when necessary. As at June 30, 2026, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$12,170,278 (December 31, 2025 - \$18,516,086) and current trade and other receivables of \$783,299 (December 31, 2025 - \$328,445) which were available to settle current trade and other payables of \$1,365,603 (December 31, 2025 - \$2,306,440), current portion of finance lease liability of \$106,530 (December 31, 2025 - \$172,501), current portion of long-term debt of \$4,297,531 (December 31, 2025 - \$4,109,639) and current portion of convertible debenture of \$1,564,757 (December 31, 2025 - \$1,522,267).

The continuation of the Company as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to meet the relevant criteria of government grants and positive margin revenue contracts for additional funds to be received and obtaining financing through equity or debt. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or on terms acceptable to the Company.

These circumstances represent a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The following table sets out the Company's financial commitments as follows:

	Carrying amount	Total	1 year	2 to 5 years	After 5 years
Trade and other payables	\$ 1,365,603	\$ 1,365,603	\$ 1,365,603	\$ —	\$ —
Finance lease liability	2,576,237	4,406,454	393,395	1,706,967	2,306,092
Long-term debt	5,394,726	6,117,370	4,484,037	1,600,000	33,333
Convertible debenture	1,564,757	1,680,000	1,680,000	—	—
	\$ 10,901,323	\$ 13,569,427	\$ 7,923,035	\$ 3,306,967	\$ 2,339,425

23. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, to meet its capital expenditures for its continued operations, and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital within a framework of acceptable risk. Management defines capital as the aggregate of its equity, which is comprised of share capital, contributed surplus (loss) and retained earnings. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of general economic conditions, the risk characteristics of the underlying assets and the Company's working capital requirements. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or new debt, acquire or dispose of assets, or repay long-term debt. The Board of Directors reviews and approves any material transactions out of the ordinary course of business, including proposals on acquisitions or other major investments or divestitures, as well as annual capital and operating budgets. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there was no change to the Company's approach to capital management during the period.

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to June 30, 2026, the employment of the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer was terminated effective August 31, 2026. In accordance with the terms of his employment agreement, the Company recognized termination benefits of \$175,000 in the third quarter of 2026. As the termination occurred after the reporting date, this is a non-adjusting event and no amount has been recognized in these interim consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2026.

Effective September 1, 2026, the Company appointed Jocelyne Moyer as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company and its subsidiaries and as a director of the Company.